
 
 
 
March 10  2025 
 
To 
Bill Waybourn, Sheriff Tarrant County 
BEWaybourn@tarrantcountytx.gov 
 
CC: 
Shannon Herklotz,  Jail Administrator, Tarrant County 
sjherklotz@tarrantcountytx.gov 
 
Tim O’Hare, Tarrant County Judge 
 TJOhare@tarrantcountytx.gov  
Roderick F. Miles Jr, County Commissioner 
rfmiles@tarrantcountytx.gov 
Alisa Simmons, County Commissioner 
ALSimmons@tarrantcountytx.gov 
Matthew H. Krause, County Commissioner  
MHKrause@tarrantcountytx.gov 
Manny R. Ramirez, County Commissioner 
MRRamirez@tarrantcountytx.gov 
 
Phil Sorrells, District Attorney, Tarrant County  
PASorrells@tarrantcountytx.gov 
 
Kelly Hancock, State Senator, District 9​
kelly.hancock@senate.texas.gov 
Phil King, State Senator, District 10 
phil.king@senate.texas.gov 
Tan Parker, State Senator District 12 
tan.parker@senate.texas.gov 
Brian Birdwell. Senator District 22 
brian.birdwell@senate.texas.gov 
Royce West, State Senator District 23 
royce.west@senate.texas.gov 
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Rep. Ramon Romero, District 90 
ramon.romero@house.texas.gov 
Rep. David Lowe, District 91 
david.lowe@house.texas.gov 
Rep. Salman Bhojani, District 92 
salman.bhojani@house.texas.gov  
Rep. Nate Schatzline, District 93 
nate.schatzline@house.texas.gov 
Rep. Tony Tinderholt, District 94 
tony.tinderholt@house.texas.gov 
Rep. Nicole Collier, District 95 
Nicole.Collier@house.texas.gov  
Rep. David Cook, District 96 
david.cook@house.texas.gov 
Rep. John McQueeney, District 97 
john.mcqueeney@house.texas.gov 
Rep. Giovanni Capriglione, District 98 
giovanni.capriglione@house.texas.gov 
Rep. Charlie Geren, District 99 
charlie.geren@house.texas.gov 
Rep. Chris Turner, District 101 
chris.turner@house.texas.gov 
 
Josh Reno, Deputy Attorney General for Criminal Justice, Office of the Attorney General, TX 
josh.reno@oag.texas.gov 
Judy Brown, Office of the Attorney General, TX 
Judy.Brown@oag.texas.gov 
 
Brandon Wood, Executive Director, Texas Commission on Jail Standards 
brandon.wood@tcjs.state.tx.us​
 
Sent via electronic mail 

 
Re: Unreported Custodial Death - Charles Stephen Johnson 03 March 2025 

 
Sheriff Waybourn, 
 
Texas Jail Project is aware of the fact that 36 year old Charles Stephen Johnson died in the custody of Tarrant 
County Jail on Feb 08, 2025 after a suicide attempt. We assume that you are aware that the sheriff of, or jail 
administrator for, Tarrant County, was required by law to report that custody death, on a prescribed form, within 
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thirty (30) days after the death, to the Office of the Attorney General. Texas Code of Criminal Procedure 
49.18(b) reads in relevant part (emphasis added): 
  
“If a person . . . incarcerated in a jail, correctional facility, or state juvenile facility dies, the director . . . of the facility 
in which the person was incarcerated shall investigate the death and file a written report of the cause of death with 
the attorney general no later than the 30th day after the date on which the person in custody or the incarcerated 
person died.  The director shall make a good faith effort to obtain all facts relevant to the death and include those 
facts in the report." 
  
However, based on our search of the attorney general’s custodial death report database, it appears that as of March 
10, 2025 no such custody death report has been filed. (Please see attached screenshot of OAG website search 
results for deaths reported by ‘Tarrant county Sheriff ’.) We are aware that this death has been reported to and 
recorded by the Texas Commission on Jail Standards in its database as a custodial death. It is also our 
understanding that a failure to investigate the death and file the report is an offense. Texas Penal Code 39.05 reads 
in relevant part (emphasis added): 
  
(a) A person commits an offense if the person is required to conduct an investigation and file a report by 
Article 49.18, Code of Criminal Procedure, and the person fails to investigate the death, fails to file the 
report as required, or fails to include in a filed report facts known or discovered in the investigation. 
  
(c) An offense under this section is a Class B misdemeanor. 
  
Texas Jail Project respectfully requests that you immediately and appropriately cure any violation of this law 
regarding the death of Charles Stephen Johnson and notify us when you have complied with the statute. 
 
Sincerely, 
Krish Gundu 

 
Co-founder & Executive Director 
krish.gundu@texasjailproject.org; (281)-854-4104 
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